purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been
realized had Itron and SEM been a combined company during the specified periods. Certain of SEM’s historical financial information has been reclassified to
conform with Itron’s financial statement presentation. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statements of operations should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and notes thereto of Itron and SEM.

On March 4, 2003, we purchased Silicon Energy Corp. (Silicon), for approximately $71.1 million in cash. We financed a portion of the purchase price of Silicon
with our existing $50.0 million, three-year senior secured loan. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data also gives effect to the acquisition of
Silicon as if it occurred on January 1, 2003 with respect to the statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2003.

Itron, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2003

Historical
Itron

Historical
Silicon

Historical
SEM

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Itron

   (in thousands)
Revenues   $316,965  $ 1,722  $294,165  $ (6,335)(1) $606,517
Cost of revenues   173,411   2,082   201,003   (12,100)(2)  364,396

Gross profit (loss)   143,554   (360)  93,162   5,765   242,121

Operating expenses
Sales and marketing   36,673   1,573   14,093   (777)(3)  51,562
Product development   43,017   2,213   9,420   (1,190)(4)  53,460
General and administrative   28,944   2,030   18,695   (563)(5)  49,106
Amortization of intangibles   9,618   85   —   19,548 (6)   29,251
Restructurings   2,208   —   —   —   2,208
In-process research and development   900   —   —   —   900
Litigation accrual   500   —   23,000   —   23,500

Total operating expenses   121,860   5,901   65,208   17,018   209,987

Operating income (loss)   21,694   (6,261)  27,954   (11,253)   32,134
Interest expense   2,638   266   20   16,893 (7)   19,817
Other income (expense), net   (1,157)  24   (40)  (8)(8)  (1,181)

Income (loss) before income taxes   17,899   (6,503)  27,894   (28,154)   11,136
Income tax provision   (7,421)  —   (11,571)  14,315 (9)   (4,677)

Net income (loss)   $ 10,478  $ (6,503) $ 16,323  $ (13,839)  $ 6,459

Earnings per share
Basic net income per common share   $ 0.51   $ 0.32

Diluted net income per common share   $ 0.48   $ 0.30

Weighted average number of shares outstanding
Basic   20,413   20,413
Diluted   21,740   21,740

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Itron, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the six months ended June 30, 2004

Historical
Itron

Historical
SEM

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Itron

   (in thousands)
Revenues   $145,244  $154,519  $ (2,588)(10) $297,175
Cost of revenues   79,114   99,898   (5,549)(11)  173,463

Gross profit   66,130   54,621   2,961   123,712

Operating expenses
Sales and marketing   19,926   7,924   (277)(12)  27,573
Product development   20,776   4,921   (393)(13)  25,304
General and administrative   15,278   3,749   (229)(14)  18,798
Amortization of intangibles   4,054   —   8,216 (15)   12,270
Restructurings   2,434   —   —   2,434

Total operating expenses   62,468   16,594   7,317   86,379

Operating income   3,662   38,027   (4,356)   37,333
Interest expense   3,015   8   8,208 (16)   11,231
Other income (expense), net   (607)  (61)  —   (668)

Income before income taxes   40   37,958   (12,564)   25,434
Income tax (provision) benefit   40   (14,968)  5,009 (17)   (9,919)

Net income   $ 80  $ 22,990  $ (7,555)  $ 15,515

Earnings per share
Basic net income per common share   $ 0.00   $ 0.75

Diluted net income per common share   $ 0.00   $ 0.71

Weighted average number of shares outstanding
Basic   20,750   20,750
Diluted   21,987   21,987

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Itron, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
At June 30, 2004

Historical
Itron

Historical
SEM

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Itron

   (in thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,227  $ 2,631  $ 196 (18)  $ 5,054
Accounts receivable, net   61,716   33,240   13,006 (19)   107,962
Inventories   20,357   20,184   1,635 (20)   42,176
Other current assets   9,120   4,975   (8,410)(21)  5,685

Total current assets   93,420   61,030   6,427   160,877

Property, plant and equipment, net   44,427   14,838   2,410 (22)   61,675
Intangible assets, net   18,925   52   97,000 (23)   115,977
Goodwill   90,440   —   105,209 (24)   195,649
Restricted cash   128,310   —   (128,310)(25)  —
Other   49,333   34,957   (22,431)(26)  61,859

Total assets   $424,855  $ 110,877  $ 60,305  $596,037

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 22,824  $ 20,939  $ (1,956)(27) $ 41,807
Wages and benefits payable   10,920   8,033   (1,287)(28)  17,666
Short-term borrowings   21,000   —   (21,000)(29)  —
Current portion of debt   17,435   —   (14,817)(29)  2,618
Current portion of warranty   7,995   —   —   7,995
Other current liabilities   11,240   10,817   (350)(30)  21,707

Total current liabilities   91,414   39,789   (39,410)   91,793

Long-term debt   140,225   —   170,650 (29)   310,875
Warranty   3,768   —   —   3,768
Other long-term liabilities   7,259   69,368   (69,368)(31)  7,259

Total liabilities   242,666   109,157   61,872   413,695

Minority interest   —   153   —   153
Shareholders’ equity   182,189   1,567   (1,567)(32)  182,189

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $424,855  $ 110,877  $ 60,305  $596,037

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Itron, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
(in thousands)

Note 1: Purchase Price
 On July 1, 2004, Itron, Inc. (Itron) completed the acquisition of Schlumberger’s Electricity Products Business (SEM). The purchase price was $248 million, not
including direct transaction costs, and is subject to post closing working capital adjustments. Itron used proceeds from a new $240 million senior secured credit
facility and $125 million in Senior Subordinated Notes to finance the acquisition, pay related fees and expenses, and repay approximately $50.2 million of